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1975 HUSKY TRACK AND FIELD -SCHEDUL
5
\

Date Meet
t March 15 U.W. Invitational

sir.
vﬁééii March 22

ed., March 26

Location

Husky Stadium

Easter Relays Santa Barbara (La Playa Stadium)

Boise State & Cal Poly, San Luis Obispo (Upper Track)
San Luis Obispo
Eugene (Hayward Field)

at., April 5 University of Oregon

Idaho, Pacific Lutheran &
.Club Northwest

1/S"at., April 12 Husky Stadium

Oregon State University Husky Stadium

.Sat., April 19
Sag., San Jose (Winter Field)

April 26

V&
ng. , May 3

\/égt., May 10
\ggyfé.,
ri., May 16-17

San Jose State

Washington State University Husky Stadium

Northwest Relays Spokane (Spokane CC; WSU host)

PAC~-8 Championships Pullman (fartin Stadium)

kSaL<1/ May 24 U.W. Twilight Meet Husky Stadium
Thurs., Fri.,
L//Saii, June 5-7 NCAA Championships Provo, Utah (BYU Stadium)
1973 HUSKY TRACK AND FIELD RESULTS
(Dual Meets: Won 4, Lost 2)
Date Meet Site Results
Mar. 20 Occidental Los Angeles UW 112, Occidental 4.
Mar. 23 Easter Relays Santa Barbara 1st-USC 84, 2ad-UW 57
Mar. 30 Montana, Idaho, Husky Stadium UW 116, CNW 47,
Club Northwest Idaho 20, Montana 17
Apr. 6 Oregon Husky Stadium UW 93, Oregon 70
Apr, 13 California Berkeley .UW 74, Cal 71
Apr. 20 Oregon State Corvallis :UW 85, 0OSU 78
Apr. 27 San Jose State Husky Stadium San Jose 75, UW 70
May 4 Washington State Pullman WSU 84, UW 79
May 11 Northwest Relays Husky Stadium lst - UW 93-1/3
2nd - U0 86
3rd - 0SU 72
4th - WSU 47-1/4
May 18 PAC~8 Championships Los Angeles lst - USC 139-1/2;:
UW took 7th (50-1/2)
June 6-8 NCAA Championships Austin, Texas 1st - Tennessee 60;

UW tied for 9th with
Western Kentucky (18,



SPRING SPORTS COACHES

Head Track Coach . . . « + + + + « + Ken Shannon
Office 543-2293
Home  485-2225
Assistant Track Coach . . . « . . . .+ Dixon Farmer
Office 543-6744
‘ Home 788-3602
Head Baseball Coach . . . . . . .+ . . Bubba Morton
Office 543-9365
Home EA5-1554
Assistant Baseball Coach . . . . . . . Bob Evans
Office 543-9365
Home 283-4796
Head Crew Coach . . . . . +« + +« + . Dick Erickson
Office 543-2229
Home 546-3498
Assistant Crew Coach. . . . « . + . . Bob Ernst
Office 543~9239
Home 774-9469
Head Golf Coach . . . . « « +« =« + =+ Bob Tindall
Office 776-5154
Home 774-5285
Head Tennis Coach. . . . . . .+« .+ .+ . Stuart Zimmer
Office 543-2025
Home 323-7770
ATHLETIC STAFF

Director of Sports Programs . . . . . . Joe Kearney
(543-2212)
Associate Director . . . . . . . . . Don Smith
(543-4976)
Assistant Director & Ticket Manager. . . . Gordon Green
(543-2200)
Director of Administrative Services. . . . Ralph Oswald
(543-2220)
Sports Information Director . . . . . . Donn Bernstein
(543-2214)

(Home 329-4356)
Assistant Sports Information Director . . . George Hill

(543-2230)
Director of Student Services & Recruiting. . Mel Thompson
(543-2292)
Assistant Director of Student Services. . . Gertrude Peoples
(543-2328)
Events Director . . . . . . .+ .+ . . Stan Hiserman
(543-2246)
Administrative Assistant . . . . . . . Mrs. Betty Condon
Faculty Athletic Representative . . . . . Harry Cross
Team Physician. . . . . . .+ + . .« . Jim Garrick
Trainers. . . . . + + + +« « +« +« +» John Andersen
Gary Derscheid
(543-2239)
Property Manager . . . . . . . .+ . . Harry Yalacki
(543-2249)

Assistant Property Manmagers . . . . . . Chuck Talbot
Willie Hayward
John Snow
Sam Aquino
Joe Gable
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FINGERTIP INFORMATION
Location---Seattle, Washington 98195

Mailing Address---Athletic Department, Graves Building, University of Washingten,
Seattle, Washington 98195

Athletic Department Phone Number---(206) 543-2210

Colors-—-Purple & Gold =~ Nickname---Huskies - Enrollment---35,000
President---Dr. John R. Hogness (206-543-5010)

Indoor Facility---Edmundson Pavilion (9,500) Six Lane, Tartan Surface
Outdoor Facility---Husky Stadium (60,000) Eight Lane, Rubberized Asphalt

Conference~~-Pacific Eight

THE 1975 TRACK AND FIELD BROCHURE

This brochure has been prepared by Donn Bernstein, Sports Information Director,
University of Washington, to assist the media in their coverage of Husky track
and field. For further information, materials or credential requests, contact
Donn Bermstein and/or George Hill, Sports Information Office, University of
Washington, (206) 543-2214 or 2230.

SPECIAL THANKS

Special thanks are extended to Bill Roe, Sports Information Director at Seattle
Pacific and unofficial Husky track and field historian and archivist. Bill
graciously turned over all of his records for use in this brochure, and his
unselfish assistance and cooperation has made this booklet possible.

The Editor would also like to acknowledge the secretarial assistance given by
Judy Nyman of the athletic department staff who dilligently prepared all the
stencils in this booklet.



1975 HUSKY TRACK AND FIELD OUTLOOK
SPRINTS---Expected to be Washington's strongest area this year. Returning veterans
include defending PAC-8 champion Al Davis (9.5), junior from Bellevue who won the
conference race in 9.7; Pablo Franco, sophomore from Hartford, Connecticut, who did
not run last year due to an injury, but comes back as a threat in the 100 and 220.
Pablo was the nation's fastest prep sprinter in 1973 (9.4, 20.9) while competing for
Hartford Public School. Franco zipped to a 30.9 indoor 300 this year to set an Edmundson
Pavilion record. Billy Hicks, senior from Spokane Falls CC and a member of Washington's
school record-setting quartermile relay team (39.9) of last year, adds yet another
dimension to the Husky sprint corps. Hicks, who owns bests of 21.0 and 46.7, set a
pair of Pavilion indoor records this year (48.6 quarter and 1:10.7 600) and ran with
Franco, Brian Mondschein and Keith Tinner on the indoor mile relay team which went 3:18.4
for another Pavilion mark. Bellevue junior Dan Elkins (9.8, 21.2) also returns. New-
comers include San Francisco frosh Mike Kirtman, a 13.8 prep hurdler who also owns a
9.5 and a 6.2 indoor 60; Loren Williams, freshman from Winnipeg, Canada, with bests of
10.4m and 21.8m and Greg Thornsburg, sophomore from Compton with a 9.6 and 21.8 to his
credit.
QUARTER---Strength carries into this area, also, with the return of Hicks (47.2) and
Franco (47.9) coupled with the addition of freshman ace Keith Tinner from Lincoln High
School of Tacoma. Tinner (21.6, 47.2) is a three-time State of Washington quarter champ
and collected two state golds in the furlong. Depth will be provided by Dave Garrison,
senior from Oak Harbor (48.6); Jerry Belur, Renton junior (47.5r); Tim Byrne, junior
from Edmond, Oklahoma (47.2r) and Brian Mondschein, sophomore from Havertown, Pennsylvani:
who is returning after an injury forced him to redshirt last year.

MIDDLE DISTANCES (800, Mile)---The Huskies will be weakened by the possible loss of Greg

Gibson, junior from Connell, who has posted a 1:48.6 halfmile and a 3:59.1 indoor mile
(4:04.5 outdoors). Greg has been nursing a strained back during the 1975 indoor season
and he is questionable for the outdoor campaign. The 880 load will be carried by Dan

Winger (1:50.8), Seattle senior; Steve Cotsirilos (1:52.4), senior from River Forrest,



T1linois; Al Herbert (1:52.4), senior from Los Angeles and Tim Byrne (1:54.2). Also
available will be freshman newcomer Mark Piccillo from San Leandro, California, who has

a best of 1:55.8. Top milers include senior Scott Holmes (4:08.8); Bob Goiney, Seattle
senior (4:09.1) and Winger (4:10.3).

DISTANCES (2-Mile, 3-Mile, 6-Mile, SC)---Scott Holmes, the versatile senior, should be
the mainstay for the Huskies in the distances along with sophomore Gordy Braun from
Seattle's Shoreline. Holmes owns clockings of 8:51.4, 13:43.6 and an 8:53.0 steeple to
set the Husky distance pace. Braun owns a 13:42 3-mile and a 28:58 6-mile, the third
fastest six in school history. Gordy also has registered a 4:08.3 mile. Help will come
from returning veterans Mike Tolleson, junior from Sacramento (13:52.2, 29:25.6); Bellevue
junior Bill Glad (13:55.4, 29.09.0); junior college transfer Graham Barr (Mt. Hood CC)
with a 13:53.4 and freshman Steve Surface from Fugene, Oregon, the state cross country
champion and second place winner in the 2-mile (8:58.7). Steve also has a 13:52.9 3-mile.
HURDLES~--Brian Mondschein, who as a freshman took third in the PAC-8 with a 51.9 inter-
mediate hurdles clocking, returns to action after sitting out last year with an ankle
injury. '"Moon" holds the UW decathlon record with 6872 points, although he has a personai
best of 6911 which he recorded last summer in Pennsylvania. Jerry Belur (52.2) should
also offer help. It is a question how the Huskies will fare in the highs, but the field
should be strengthened by freshman Mike Kirtman who already has clocked 7.2 indoors to
equal the UW indoor record and qualify for an NCAA berth. Nelse Petermann (14.6) and
Tony Dean (15.2) will offer depth.

SHOT PUT---Sophomore Russ Vincent from Seattle's Ballard High is the Huskies' premier
putter with an outdoor best of 59-11 and a 60-8 3/4 mark achieved during the 1975 indoor
campaign. Russ was a member of the United States junior team which competed against the
Russians last year and Vincent took a second. Backup help should come from George
Sutherland (55-10), junior from Port Townsend, who went 56-10 1/2 indoors this season to
vastly improve on his best mark. Borys Chambul, who did not compete outdoors last year,
has registered a 54-0 1/2 indoor mark this season and should offer depth in the shot put

ring.



DISCUS—---Junior Borys Chambul from Scarborough, Canada, who set a school record with a
189-9 throw as a sophomore, leads the'Husky discus field into action. Borys was a member
of the National Canadian Senior Team last summer. He took sixth in the NCAA's with a

182-6 effort. Joining Chambul will be sophomore Robin Earl from Kent who has a best of
178-10. Robin was a teammate with Vincent on the USA team which met the Russians. Earl
wés a prep All-American and state record holder at 192-7 (1973). He is the Huskies' number
one fullback in the fall, but is allowed to devote his springtime athletic attention to
track and field.

POLE VAULT---It was three years ago when Jeff Taylor cleared 17-0 indoors, but inconsistenc
has plagued him since, until this past indoor season when he went 17-6 to set the stage for
optimistic outdoor campaign. The Bellevue senior took a second in last year's NCAA meet
(17-3) and is the man to watch in 1975. Backing Taylor will be Ron Clausen, freshman from
Seattle's Shorecrest High, who was the state champion at 15-6 last year.

JAVELIN~---NCAA runner-up Rod Ewaliko (254-1), junior from Hawaii, will again pace the Husky
javelin field this year. "“Chai" Ahrenius will offer back-up help. Ahrenius is a transfer
from Shoreline CC who went 215-2 as a Husky last year.

HIGH JUMP---John Hayes, sophomore from Seattle's Blanchet High who was injury-plagued last
year, will carry the Husky colors into the high jump pit where he owns a best of 6-11 as

a high school senior. He has gone 6-10 during the 1975 indoor season and promises to be

a top contender throughout the outdoor campaign. Mike Radford, freshman from Seattle's
Nathan Hale High has cleared 6-7 and should provide good depth. Radford already owns the
UW indoor pentathlon record with 3634 points.

TRIPLE JUMP---Returning veteran Wayne Hinkley (50-9) leads the field and the reliable
junior from Yakima provides a durable base for the Huskies in this event. Wayne will hope
to get help from Gerry Baugh (47-6), senior from Vancouver, Washington and Tony Dean (45-8)
sophomore from Seattle’'s 0'Dea. Both have shown promise during winter workouts.

LONG JUMP---Hinkley will be doing double duty in hopes of improving his 23-11 best in this
event and will be joined by footballer Ken Conley, senior from Walla Walla CC, who has gone

24-2, but has not long jumped in two years.
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WASHINGTON INVITATIONAL - MARCH 15, 1975 - HUSKY STADIUM

MEET RECORDS

OPEN
100y 9.7 Al Davis-Bellevue CC 1973
3-mile 13:42.0 Rick Riley-Cougar TC 1972
6-mile 27:20.4 John Ngeno-Washington State 1974
120v-h 14.0 Kip Ngeno-Washington State 1974
Steeple 8:37.8 Dale Fleet~Washington State 1974
440 Relay 42.0 Washington 1972
(Craig Swift-Mike Fairleigh-Dan Taylor-Terry Lavery)
Washington State 1974
(Morris Noble-Kip Ngeno~Duke Furguson-Gary Minor)
880 Relay 1:27.5 Washington 1974
(Dan Elkins-Billy Hicks-Ralph Widell-Pablo Franco)
Mile Relay 3:14.5 Washington 1971
(Jim Seymour-Terry Lavery-Scott Christensen-Dan Taylor)
2-mile Relay 7:38.0 Washington 1971
(Tim Byrne-Steve Cotsirilos-Dan Winger-Greg Gibson)
Dis. Med. Rel. 10:01.4 Washington 1974
(Greg Gibson-Dave Garrison-Al Herbert-Dan Winger)
Ljump 23-11 3/4 John Delamere-Washington State 1974
Tjump 47-11 Al Davis-~Bellevue CC 1972
Hjump 6-8 Don Shields-Washington 1971
Al Davis-Bellevue CC 1972
Sohn Hawkins-UBC 1973
Darryl LaVerdure~Washington 1974
Vault 16-10 Jeff Taylor-Washington 1972
Shot 61-3 3/4 Ernie Cathcart-Washington 1972
Discus 185-10 Borys Chambul-Washington 1974
Hammer 202-10 Murray Keating-SFU 1973
Javelin 267-6 Fred Luke~Club Northwest 1974
Jc
jcl00y 10.0 Aston Mathews-Spokane CC 1973
Mark Andrews-UW Frosh 1974
Clayton Walker-Spokane CC 1974
Brad Cossette-Spokane Falls CC 1974
jcMile 4:21.90 Jeff Frazier-Bellevue CC 1974
je3-mile 14:20.2 John Mortens-Burnaby 1974
jcl20y-h 15.4 Larry Lian-Everett CC 1973
440 Relay 43.0 Spokane CC 1973-74
880 Relay 1:30.1 Spokane CC 1973
Mile Relay 3:21.8 Spokane CC 1973
2-mile Relay 7:56.0 Spokane CC 1973
Ljump 21-9 Clint Hall-Spokane CC 1973
Tjump 44-10 Doug Wilson-PLU Frosh 1973
Hjump 6-4 Greg Mitchell-Spokane CC 1974
Vault 12-6 Dave McDonald-Everett 1973
Milo Pipkin-Everett 1973
Ken Wenman-Spokane CC 1974
Shot 48-2 1/2 Kjol Kiilsgaard-Idaho Frosh 1974
Discus 152-1 Ray Hansen-Spokane CC 1974

Javelin 211-7 Steve Brooks-Everett 1974



EASTER RELAYS - MARCH 22, 1975
LA PLAYA STADIUM - SANTA BARBARA, CA

MEET RECORDS

100y 9.4 Lennox Miller-Southern Cal
Carl Lawson-Idaho State
880y 1:49.0 Mike Cunlife~Oxy AFB
Mile 4:06.1 Jim Beatty-SCVYC
Joe Tabori-SCVYC
3-mile 13:27.8 Paul Geis-Oregon
6-mile 28:28.8 Randy James-Oregon
120y~h 13.7 Earl McCulloch~Southern Cal
440 Relay 39.7 Southern Cal
(Farl McCulloch-Fred Kuller-0.J. Simpson-Lennox Miller)
880 Relay 1:22.5 Southern Cal
(Lance Babb-Leon Brown-Don Quarrie-Willie Deckard)
Mile Relay 3:06.3 Arizona State
(Barrick-Carr-Freeman-Williams)
2~-mile Relay 7:24.0 Southern Cal
(Tubb-Grant-Link-Trentadue)
Dis. Med. Rel. 9:44,2 Washington
(Scott Christensen-Larry Fairleigh-Rich Mesmer-Jim Johnson)
Ljump 26-2 Larry Visser-UCSB
Tjump 52-1 1/2 John Craig-Fresno State
Hjump 7-2 1/2 Ed Caruthers-Arizona
Vault 17-3 1/4 . Bob Seagren-Southern Cal
Shot 63-2 Dallas Long-Southern Cal
Discus 195-3 Steve Gunzel-Arizona

Javelin 258-10 Cary Feldmann-Washington

1966
1974

1963

1960
1960

1974
1974
1967

1968

1972

1963

1968

1971

1960
1964
1967
1967
1959
1973

1971



100y
220y
440y
880y
Mile
2-mile
120y-h
440y-h

440 Relay

(Manuel Murrell-Leo DeWinter-Dick Jenkins-Jim Edmundson)

Mile Relay

WASHINGTON VS. BOISE STATE* and CAL POLY (SLO)
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 26, 1975 -~ SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA

WASHINGTON-CAL POLY. (SLO). DUAL MEET RECORDS

9.8
21.5
49.4
1:52.3
4:12.3
9:21.0
14.3
54.8

42.2

3:20.5

Jim Edmundson-CP/SLO
Jim Edmundson~CP/SLO
Marty Walsh-Washington
Bob Newton-CP/SLO
Mathyas Michael-CP/SLC
Bill Smart-Washington
Ernie Holmes-CP/SLO
Kim Hoelting-Washington

Cal Poly (SLO)

Washington

(Greg Danielson-Mike Brandt-Marty Walsh-Kim Hoelting)

Ljump
Tjump
Hjump

Vault

Shot
Discus

Javelin

23-4 1/4
49-4 1/2
6-6

14-6

58-7 1/2
154-2

222-10

* First Meeting With Boise State

Scott Heyman-CP/SLO
Mohinder Gill-CP/SLO
Harrison Wood-Washington

Warren Wilke-~CP/SLO
Aaron Webber-CP/CLO

John Hubbell-Washington
Bill Walker-Washington

Don Fate~Washington

1969
1969
1969
1969
1969
1969
1969
1969

1969

1969

1969
1969
1969

1969
1969

1969
1969

1969



WASHINGTON VS. OREGON -~ SATURDAY, APRIL 5, 1975
HAYWARD FIELD -~ EUGENE

MEET RECORDS

100y 9.5 Steve Anderson-Oregon 1957
Dave Blunt-Oregon 1964
200y~turn 21.5 Bill Roe~Washington 1968
440y 47.7 Vincent Buford-Oregon 1973
880y 1:50.1 Sig Ohlemann-Oregon 1962
Mile 4:00.3 Keith Forman-Oregon 1963
2-mile 8:36.2 Steve Prefontaine-Cregon 1971
3-mile 13:25.4 Paul Geis-Oregon 1974
120y-h 14.0 Gary Knoke-Oregon 1969
440y~h 51.7 Gary Knoke~Oregon 1968
Steeple 8:49.2 Todd Lathers-Oregon 1973
440 Relay 40.7 Oregon 1973

(Ross Blackman~Bob Martin-John Mays-Al Hearvey)
Mile Relay 3:13.9 Washington 1967

(Dave Williams-Marty Walsh~Dave Dupree-Bill Roe)
Oregon 1968

(Jim Reverman~Jere VanDyk-Ron Couser-Gary Knoke)
Ljump 25-2 Phil Shinnick-Washington 1963
Tjump 49-10 1/4 Wayne Hinkley-Washington 1974
Hjump 6-10 3/4 Les Steers-Oregon 1941
Vault 16-5 Kirk Bryde-Washington 1971
" Shot 66-9 1/2 Neal Steinhauer-Oregon 1967
Discus 191-1 Mac Wilkins-Oregon 1973
Hammer 191-0 Casey Ballwey-Washington 1974

Javelin 264~7 Gary Quitslund-Washington 1973



TEAM SCORES

1900%* uo
1901 Uo
1902# uw
1904%* oW
1905 uo
1912%* uo
1914%* Uo
1915 uo
1916%* uo
1919 uo
1920% uo
1921* uw
1922 uw
1923% uw
1924 oW
1925% oW
1926 uw
1927%* oW
1928 Uw
1929% uw
1930 uo
1931% UwW
1932 3%
1933=% uo
1934 vo
1935% oW
1936 oW
1937% oW
1938 uo
1939% o
1940 oW
1941% uw
1942 uw
1943% Uo

WASHINGTON VS. OREGON DUAL MEET HISTORY

62, UW 60
66 1/2, UW 55 1/2
103, UO 13
88, UO 34
62, UW 60
86, UW 54
67, UW 64
86, UW 44
76, UW 55
67, UW 62
66, UW 64
88, UO 43
75, U0 56
85, UO 46
73 2/3, U0 57 1/3
85, UO 46
88 1/2, UO 42 1/2
76, UO 55
94 1/2, UO 36 1/2
82, U0 49
69 1/3, UW 61 2/3
83 1/2, UO 47 1/2
77, UO 54
69, UW 62
67, UW 64
76 1/2, UO 54 1/2
74, VO 57
86, UO 44
67, UW 64
73, UW 58
77, UO 54
86, UO 45
85, U0 46
68, UW 63

TEAM SCORING RECORDS

Biggest Margin

Highest Score
Lowest Score

SERIES RECORD

Washington 103, Oregon 13
Oregon 115, Washington 48
Oregon 13, Washington 103

Washington victories 27
Oregon victories 36
Meet ties 0

#at Seattle

1946
1947%
1948
1949%
1950
1951%*
1952
1953%
1954
1955%
1956%
1957
1958%
1959
1960%
1961
1962%*
1963
1964%
1965
1966%
1967
1968%*
1969
1970%*
1971
1972%
1973
1974%

uw
oW
oW
Uo
Uo
uw
0o
uw
uo
uo
uo
uo
Uo
Uo
Uo
uo
go
uo
0o
uo
uo
W
uw
uo
Uo
Uo
Uo
U0
uw

75, VO 55

81, U0 50

78, U0 53

70, UW 61

73, UW 58

74, U0 57

69 1/2, UW 61 1/2
77, U0 54

74, UW 57

69 1/2, UW 61 1/2
71 1/2, UW 59 1/2
84, UW 42

78, UW 53

81 1/2, uw 49 1/2
77, UW 54

95, UW 36

98, UW 46

106, UW 42

91 1/2, UW 52 1/2
93, UW 52

89, UW 56

76, yo 69

70, UO 66

111, vw 37

89, UW 65

85, UW 60

109, UW 54

115, UW 48

93, U0 70

1902
1973
1902



WASHINGTON VS. IDAHO, PACIFIC LUTHERAN* and CLUB NORTHWEST
SATURDAY, APRIL 12, 1975 -~ HUSKY STADIUM

WASHINGTON-IDAHO DUAL MEET RECORDS

100y 9.5 Jerry Plowman-Washington 1964
220y 21.5 Dan Elkins-Washington 1974
440y 47.8 Dave Dupree-Washington 1968
880y 1:52.0 Rich Mesmer~Washington 1968
Mile 4:08.3 Gordy Braun~Washington 1974
2-mile 9:10.6 Karl Weiser-Washington 1965
3-mile 14:20.0 Keith Anderson-Washington 1974
120y-h 14.4 Bill Roe-Washington 1967
440y-h 53.6 Tom Strathairn-Washington 1968
Terry Lavery-Washington 1974

Steeple 9:10.90 Bob Rutter-Washington 1974
400 Relay 41.6 Washington 1968

(Marty Walsh-Tom Temple-~Dave Dupree-Bernard Baptiste)

Washington 1974

(Dave Martin-Dan Elkins-Ralph Widell-Billy Hicks)
Mile Relay 3:18.4 Washington 1965

(Dick Reinking-Steve Oldfield-Steve Dillaway-Steve Brown)
Ljump 25~4 3/4 Phil Shinnick-Washington 1965
Tjump 48-6 1/2 Eric Klein-Washington 1968
Hjump 6-8 1/4 Steve Brown-Idaho 1966
Vault 15-0 John Cramer-Washington 1962
Shot 56-6 1/2 Russ Vincent-Washington 1974
Discus 183-4 Borys Chambul~-Washington 1974
Hammer 182-4 Casey Ballwey-Washington 1974
Javelin 242-10 Duncan Atwood-Washington 1974

*No Previous Competition



WASHINGTON-CLUB MNORTHWEST DUAL MEET RECORDS

Ralph Widell-Washington
Dan Elkins-Washington
Billy Hicks-Club Northwest
Dan Winger-Washington
Greg Gibson-Washington
Rick Albright-Washington
Don Kardong~Club Northwest
Geof Newing-Washington
Terry Lavery-Washington
Doug Hansen-Club Northwest

Washington

(Mike Carr-Greg Smyth-Dan Elkins~-Terry Lavery)

Washington

(Dan Taylor-Jim Hamilton-Greg Gibson-Micky Senior)

100y 10.0
220y 21.5
440y 48.8n
880y 1:52.6
Mile 4:05.6n
2-mile 8:53.8
3-mile 13:43.8
120y-h 14.5n
440y-h 52.6
Steeple 9:00.6
440 Relay 41.4
Mile Relay 3:18.7
Ljump 23-5 1/2
Tjump 48-7 3/4
Hjump 7-0
Vault 16-6
Shot 56-6 1/2
Discus 183-4
Hammer 182-4
Javelin 274=5

Steve Gough~Club Northwest
Wayne Hinkley-Washington
Darryl LaVerdure-Washington

Jack Ernst~Club Northwest
Gary Dankworth-Washington

Russ Vincent-Washington
Borys Chambul-Washington
Casey Ballwey-Washington

Fred Luke~Club Northwest

1974~Quad
1974-Quad
1973~California
1974~Quad
1973-838
1973-838
1973-Purdue
1973-83s
1973-8Js
1973-Purdue

1973-8JS

1973-838

1974~Quad
1974~83S
1973-8J8

1973-Purdue
1973~8JS

1974-Quad
1974-Quad
1974-Quad

1973-California



100y
220y
440y
880y
Mile
2-mile
~ 3-mile
120y~h
440y-h
Steeple

440 Relay

(Ernie Smith-Steve Davis-Greg

Mile Relay
(Lyan Eves-Gary

Ljump
Tjump

Hjump

Vault
Shot
Discus

Hammer

Javelin

WASHINGTON VS. OREGON STATE
SATURDAY, APRIL 19, 1975 - HUSKY STADIUM

9.3
20.7
46.7
1:48.8
4:01.4
8:51.0
13:41.0
14.1
51.8
8:43.8

40.5

3:12.6

MEET RECORDS

Willie Turner-Oregon State
Willie Turner-Oregon State
Lynn Eves-Oregon State
Terry Thompson-Oregon State
Keith Munson-Oregon State
Jim Johnson-Washington
Bill Koss-Washington

Lowell Harris-Oregon State
Terry Lavery~Washington
Jim Johnson-Washington

Oregon State
Marks-Willie Turner)

Oregon State

Comer-Bob Johnson~Norm Monroe)

25-1 3/4
51-7 1/4

7-2n
7-2

Grant Birkinshaw-Washington
Robert Reader~Oregon State

Tom Woods-Oregon State
Mike Fleer-Oregon State

Jeff Taylor-Washington

John Hubbell-Washington
Tim Vollmer-Oregon State
Casey Ballwey-Washington

Cary Feldmann-Washington

1968

1968

11962

1968
1971
1971
1972
1972
1974

1972

- 1968

1962

1971

1971

1974
1974

1972

1969

1968

1974

1971



WASHINGTON VS. OREGON STATE
DUAL MEET HISTORY

TEAM SCORES

1905 0SU 71, UW 51 1951 UW 84, OSU 47

1906 OSU 100, UwW 22 1952% Uw 98, OSU 33
1911% UW 90, OSU 44 1953 0w 92, 0OSU 39

1916 OSuU 79 1/2, UW 52 1/2 1954%* Uw 91, OSU 40
1919% 0SU 72, UW 59 1955 UW 87, 0OSU 44
1924% Uw 81, OSU 50 1956 UwW 70 1/2, 0OSU 60 1/2
1925 UW 91, OSU 40 1957%* UW 90 1/3, OSU 40 2/3
1926% Uw 77, OSU 54 1958 UW 84, OSU 47

1927 Uw 76 1/2, OSU 54 1/2 1959* Uw 70, OSU 60
1928% UW 81, 0SU 50 1960 0sU 76, UW 55

1929 UW 79, 0SU 52 1961% OsU 73, UW 58
1930% UwW 74 1/3, OSU 55 2/3 1962 0SU 104 2/3, UW 39 1/3
1931 UW 88 1/3, 0OSU 47 2/3 1963% ~-~rained out--
1932%* UW 92, 0OSU 38 1964 OSU 78, UW 62

1933 UW 83 1/3, 0SU 47 2/3 1965% UW 78, OSU 66
1934%* Uw 92, 0OSU 38 1966 0SU 74, UW 71

1935 Uw 92 1/2, OSU 38 1/2 1967 0OsSU 76, UW 69
1936%* UW 93, OSU 38 1968 0SU 99, UW 46
1937%* UW 88 1/2, OSU 42 1/2 1969%* 0SU 96, UW 58
1938% Uw 99, 0OSU 31 1970 OSU 86, UW 67

1939 0OsuU 76 1/2, UwW 54 1/2 1971% OSU 74, UW 71
1940%* UwW 79, 0OSU 51 1972 OSU 98, UW 65

1941 Uw 78, OSU 53 1973%* Uw 82, 0SU 81

. 1942% Uw 83, OSU 48 1974 Uw 85, OSU 78

1943 uw 70 1/2, 0SU 60 1/2

1946%* Uw 70 2/3, 0OSU 59 1/3

1947 UW 89 1/2, 0SU 41 1/2

1948% UW 88 1/3, 0SU 42 2/3

1949 0SU 66, UW 65

1950%* uw 86, OSU 45

TEAM SCORING RECORDS

Biggest Margin Oregon State 100, Washington 22 1906
Highest Score Oregon State 104 2/3, Washington 39 1/3 1962
Loweest Score Washington 22, Oregon State 100 1906
SERIES RECORD

Washington victories 37

Oregon State victories 17

Meet ties 0

*at Seattle



WASHINGTON VS. SAN JOSE STATE
SATURDAY, APRIL 26, 1975 -~ WINTER FIELD - SAN JOSE

MEET RECORDS

Ron Whitaker-San Jose State

Vince Bredell-San Jose State
Ron Whitaker-San Jose State

Terry Tabacco-Washington
Pablo Franco-Washington

Mark Schilling-San Jose State
Mark Schilling-San Jose State
Rick Albright-Washington

Greg Tinnin-San Jose State
Lloyd Caster-~San Jose State

San Jose State

(Sam Davis, Kirk Clayton-Ronnie Ray Smith~John Carlos)

100y 9.4

220y 21.1
440y 47.9
880y 1:50.0
Mile 4:04.8
2-mile 8:53.8
120y-h 14.0
440y-h 51.8

440 Relay 39.6
Mile Relay 3:12.8
Ljump 24-11 1/2
Tjump 49-8 3/4
Hjump 7-0
Vault 16-6
Shot 60~6 1/2
Discus 178-6
Javelin 241-2

San Jose State

Marion Anderson-San Jose State

Wayne Hinkley-Washington

Darryl LaVerdure-Washington

Chris Papanicolau-San Jose State

Gary Dankworth-Washington
John Hubbell-Washington
John Powell-San Jose State

Rod Ewaliko-Washington

1974

1973
1974

1957
1974

1974
1973
1973
1974
1974

1969

1973

1969
1974
1973

1969
1973

1969
1969

1974



WASHINGTON VS. WASHINGION STATE
SATURDAY, MAY 3, 1975 - PULLMAN

MEET RECORDS

100y 9.5 Jerry Plowman-Washington 1963
Al Davis-Washington 1974
220y 21.1 Dave Rorem-Washington State 1972
440y 46.9 Tim Glesa-Washington State 1974
880y 1:49.4 Art Sandison-Washington State 1969
Mile 4:01.7 Dave Roberts-Washington 1967
2-mile 8:37.4 Gerry Lindgren-Washington State 1967
3-mile 13:32.2 Dan Murphy-Washington State 1973
120y~h 13.7 Kip Ngeno-Washington State 1974
440y~h 51.6 Jim Seymour-Washington 1971
Steeple 8:49.0 Dean Clark-Washington State 1973
440 Relay 40,7 Washington State 1969
(Park Eng-Steve Hoover-Forey Walter-Larry Scheurer)
Washington State 1974
(Morris Noble-Kip Ngeno-Tim Giesa-Gary Minor)
Mile Relay 3:12.1 Washington 1974
(Terry Lavery-Tim Byrne-Pablo Franco-Billy Hicks)
Ljump 25~ 1/2 Norbert Payton-Washington State 1970
Tjump 50-9 3/4 John Delamere-Washington State 1973
Hjump 7- 1/4 Peter Wright-Washington State 1970
Vault 16-3 Kirk Bryde-Washington 1972
Jeff Taylor-Washington 1973
16-3n Gary Dankworth-Washington 1973
Shot 62-6 3/4 John VanReenan~-Washington State 1970
Discus 199-~-1 John VanReenan-Washington State 1970
Hammer 198-6 Casey Ballwey-Washington 1974

Javelin 2494 Cary Feldmann-Washington 1971



QO

WASHINGTON VS. WASHINGTON STATE
DUAL MEET HISTORY

TEAM SCORES

1901% UW 96, WSU 26 1953* WSU 79 1/2, UW 51 1/2
1902 UW 86, WSU 35 1954 UW 68, WSU 63

1912 Wwsu 82, UwW 58 1955% UW 70, WSU 61

1913% UW 68, WSU 63 1956 WSU 71 3/5, UW 59 2/5
1914 WSU 77, UW 54 1957%* UW 84 1/3, WSU 46 2/3
1915% UW 72, WSU 58 1958 WSy 71, UW 60

1920%* UW 77, WSU 54 1959* WSU 67 2/3, UW 63 1/3
1921 UW 84, WSU 47 1960 WSU 71 1/2, UW 59 1/2
1922% UW 93, WsSU 38 1961% UW 75 1/6, WSU 55 5/6
1923 Uuw 938, WSU 33 1962 WSU 80, UW 65

1925% Uw 80, WSU 51 1963* WSU 74, UW 71

1928% UW 78, WSU 53 1964 WSU 80, UW 65

1929 UW 82 1/3, WSU 48 2/3 1965% WSU 82, UW 63

1930% UW 77 1/3, WSU 55 2/3 1966 UW 76, WSU 68

1931 uw 78, WSU 53 1967* UW 88, WSU 57

1932%* UW 68, WSU 63 1968 WSU 107, uW 38

1933 WSU 72, UW 59 1969% WSU 115, UW 39

1934% WSu 77 1/2, UW 52 1/2 1970 WSU 105, UW 49

1935 UWw 76 1/3, WSU 54 2/3 1971* UW 84, WSU 61

1936%* WSy 69, UW 62 1972 WSU 100, UW 62

1937 WSU 76, UW 55 1973% WSU 91 1/2, UW 71 1/2
1938% UW 75, WSU 56 1974 WSU 84, UW 79

1939% WSU 87, UW 44

1940 WSU 68 2/3, UW 62 1/3

1941% WSU 73, UW 58

1942 UW 71 1/3, WSy 59 2/3

1943 UW 69, WSU 62

1946 WSU 69 1/2, UW 61 1/2

1947% WSU 67, UW 64

1948 WSU 87 1/3, UW 43 2/3

1949% WSU 79, UW 52

1950 TIE-WSU 65 1/2, UW 65 1/2

1951* WSU 72 1/2, UwW 58 1/2

1952 WSU 77, UW 54

TEAM SCORING RECORDS

Biggest Margin Washington State 115, Washington 39 1969
Highest Score same 1969
Lowest Score Washington State 26, Washington 96 1901

SERIES RECORD

Washington victories 25
Washington State victories 30
Meet ties 1

*at Seattle



THE NORTHWEST RELAYS - SATURDAY, MAY 10, 1975

100y
220y
440y
880y
Mile
3-mile

120y-h
440y~h
Steeple

440 Relay

SPOKANE CC (HOSTED BY WSU)

MEET RECORDS

9.5h Gary Carew-Spokane CC

21.7 Gary Minor~Washington State
48.4 Jim Williamson-Spokane CC
1:50.4 Norm Keitges-Washington State
4:11.6 Lars Kaupang~Oregon

13:27.8 John Ngeno-Washington State
14.2 Kip Ngeno-Washington State
53.8 Jeff Oveson~Oregon State
8:44,2 Jim Johnson-Club Northwest
40.7 Washington

(Mike Carr-Billy Hicks-Dan Elkins-Al Davis)

880 Relay

1:24.,7 Washington

(Mike Carr-Terry Lavery-Billy Hicks-Dan Elkins)

Mile Relay

3:15.0 Washington

(Jerry Belur-Terry Lavery-Tim Byrne-Billy Hicks)

2-mile Relay

7:34.2 Oregon

(Gary Barger-Todd Lathers-Mark Feig-Steve Bence)

Dis. Med. Rel.

(Mark Feig-Paul

Ljump
Tjump
Hjump
Vault
Shot
Discus
Hammer
Javelin

Team

Washington
Oregon

Oregon State
Washington State
Spokane CC

Club Northwest
Oregon TC
Seattle Pacific
Simon Fraser

BH Striders

9:49.2 Oregon

Wilkinson-Steve Bence-Scott Daggatt)

no record - all attempts wind-aided

50-4 1/4 Wayne Hinkley~Washington
6-10 Mike Fleer-Oregon State

no record - event held indoors

58~-1 Butch Schmidt-Oregon State
206-3 Mac Wilkins-Oregon TC

206-8 Steve DeAutremont-BH Striders
253-3 Fred Luke-Club Northwest

TEAM SCORING~NORTHWEST RELAYS

1974
Place-Points Team
1 93 1/3 UBC
2 86 VoC
3 72 Portland TC
4 47 1/3 Alberta
5 33 Staters TC
6 30 Puget Sound
7 14 Richmond
8 10 NYAC
9 8 1/3 BC Province
10 6

1974

1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974

1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974

1974

1974
1974

1974
1974
1974
1974

Place-points

11
(tie)
(tie)
(tie)

15
(tie)
(tie)

18

19

oW wes e



UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON TWILIGHT MEET
SATURDAY, MAY 24, 1975 - HUSKY STADIUM

TWILIGHT MEET RECORDS

Tom Lines~Unattached

Keith Tinner-Lincoln HS
Keith Tinner-Lincoln HS

John Lier-Whitworth

Rick Albright-Washington
Scott Holmes-Washington
Herman Atkins-Club Northwest
Ivory Harris-Club Northwest

Jerry Belur-Washington
Mike Vorce-Western Washington

Club Northwest

(Geof Newing-Steve Gough-Andy Newing-Dave Martin)

100y 9.7
220y 22.1
440y 48.0
880y 1:49.7
Mile 4:05.9
2-mile 8:51.4
3-mile 13:29.0
120y-h 14.7
44Qy-ih 52.2
440 Relay 42.7
Steeple 8:43.4
Ljump 22-9
Tjump 45-1
Hjump 6-10
Vault 16-6
Shot 56-7 3/4
Javelin 268~4
Hammer 193-6
Discus 189-9

Jim Johnson~-Club Northwest
Cecil Simms-CAYA

Tony Dean-Husky Spike Club
Darryl LaVerdure-Washington
Jeff Taylor-Washington

Russ Vincent-Washington
Fred Luke-Club Northwest
Casey Ballwey-Washington

Borys Chambul-Washington

1973
1973
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974

1974
1974

1974

1973
1974
1974
1973
1974
1974
1973
1974

1974
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WASHINGTON'S COACHES

HEAD COACH KEN SHANNON
Ken is in his seventh year as Washington's track and field coach, and

the personable Husky spike pilot returns to the helm as optimistic as ever.

After guiding the Huskies to a 4~2 dual meet record last year and a
ninth place tie (with Western Kentucky) in the national championships, Shannon

welcomes back the nucleus of his 1974 squad.

Since joining the Washington athletic department in the f£all of 1968,
Shannon has systematically and energetically lifted the track and field pro-

gram into standards of the highest competitive quality.

A former shot and discus standout at Occidental College, Ken has become
one of the nation's foremost experts in field event coaching where his

individuals have always been strong challengers in NCAA competition.

Among his many achievements, Ken was recently named as an assistant
coach for the development of javelin throwers for the 1976 Olympic Games.
Four of his Husky athletes competed in the 1972 Olympiad and he has turned

out nine PAC-8 conference champions and one NCAA champ.

Shannon attended Porterville High School in California, spent one year
at Porterville Junior College and then went on to Occidental where he dis-

tinguished himself as a track and football standout.

He served as Oxy's head track coach from 1961-1964 and then joined the

UCLA staff as an assistant until called to Washington four years later.

Ken, his wife Janet and their three youngsters reside in Woodinville,

a Seattle suburb.



WASHINGTON'S COACHES

ASSISTANT COACH DIXON FARMER
Dixon joined his long-time friend Ken Shannon as assistant coach last
fall, coming to Washington from the University of Michigan where he had

spent three years as head track and field coach.

In addition to assisting Shannon with all the runners, Dixon also serves

as the Husky cross country coach.

After a distinguished competitive career at Occidental College where
he was an NCAA intermediate hurdles champion in 1961, Farmer joined the Oxy
staff as assistant coach upon his graduation in 1963. He was elevated to the
‘head post in 1968, and after four successful years, Farmer took over the helm

at Michigan in 1972.

During each of his four years as head coach at Occidental, Farmer produced
a conference championship in both track and cross country, and at Michigan, he
took a cross country program that had been idle for 20 years and turned it into
a Big Ten contender with two third places and a second place finish in his three

years at Ann Arbor.

In addition to his 1961 NCAA intermediate hurdles gold medal, Farmer dis-
tinguished himself while representing the United States in dual meets against
Russia, Poland, Germany and England. He was the AAU pentathlon champion in

1959, and the following year he took sixth place in the AAU decathlon. Farmer

 earned nine conference titles as an Occidental undergraduate.

Dixon, his wife Mary Ann and their two children reside in Woodinville.

He is a native of Orinda, California.



1900-1902
1903-1904
1905

1906

1907~1908
1969—1914
1915

1916-1918
1919-1954
1955-1968

1969-

1900-1974

Charles VanderVeer

James C. Knight

Dr.

B. F. Roller

Winnie Cutter

Hiram B. Conibear

David C. Hall

Lawrence J. Martin

Charles VanderVeer

C.S. "Hec'" Edmundson 82-48-1

Stanley J. Hiserman 28-43-0

Kenyon R. Shannon

Ten Coaches

WASHINGTON COACHING HISTORY

Dual

W-L-T

6-2-0

2-1-1

2-3-0

1-0-0

0-2-0

9-5-0

2-1-0

0-2-0

9-23~1

141-130-3

Meet Records

Tri
1st-2nd-3rd
X-0-0
0-06-90
0-0-0
0-X-0
0-X-X
X -X-X
0-0-0
0-0-0
0-X-X
X-X-X
X-0-0

Multi
1-2-3°4

Team Titles

No.

Div.

Conf.

Total
Years

36

14



WASHINGION VS. NON PACIFIC-EIGHT FOES

DUAL MEET HISTORY

TEAM SCORES

1900 UW 93, Whitman 38 1956*% UW 86, Idaho 45

1902 UW 99, Whitman 32 1956% UW 99, SPC 32

1903 UW 61, Idaho 61 1957 UW 112, Idaho 19

1905 UW 87, UBC 26 1958*% UW 84, Idaho 47

1906* UW 73, Whitman 49 1959 UW 76, Idaho 55

1907 Whitman 65, UW 57 1960* UW 95, Idaho 34

1908% Whitman 67, UW 55 1961 UW 94, Idaho 37

1909* UW 80, Whitman 42 1962% UW 68 1/2, Idaho 57 1/2
1%913* UW 97, UBC 43 1964*% UyW 110, Idaho 35

1927 UW 69 1/2, Idaho 61 1/2 1965* UW 114, Idaho 31

1927*% UW 94 1/2, UBC 36 1/2 1966% UW 98, Idaho 47

1933*% UW 118 1/3, UPS 12 2/3 1967 UW 114, Idaho 30

1940% UwW 92 2/3, Portland 37 1/3 1968* UW 126, Idaho 19

1947 UW 89, Idaho 42 1969 San Jose State 110, UW 34
1948* UW 94, Idaho 37 1969 Cal Poly 76, UW 69

1949 UW 86, Idaho 45 1971* UW 84, Michigan 52
1950*% UW 35, Idaho 45 1973* San Jose State 73, UW 72
1951 UW 83, Idaho 48 1974 UW 112, Occidental 42
1952*% UW 88 1/2, Idaho 42 1/2 1974* San Jose State 75, UW 70
1953 UW 83, Idaho 48 -

1954% UW 98, Idaho 33

1955 UW 87, Idaho 44

TEAM SCORING RECORDS ‘

Biggest Margin Washington 138, Montana 24 1974
Highest Score Washington 136, Idaho 20 1968
Lowest Score UPS 12 2/3, Washington 118 1/3 1933
SERIES RECORD

Washington victories 35

Opponents victories 6

Meet ties 1

*at Seattle



WASHINGTON'S TRIANGULAR/QUADRANGULAR MEET HISTORY

1900

1. UW 74
2. WSU 41
3. Idaho 7

1906

1. Oregon 67
2, UW 39

3. Idaho 20

1907

1. Oregon 72
2, UW 29

3. Idaho 21

1908

1. Oregon 64
2. Idaho 35
3. UwW 23

1909

1. Oregon 60
2, Idaho 30
3. UW 26

1910
1. Uw 78

2, Oregon 39
3. Idaho 23

1911

1. Oregon
2. UW

3. Idaho

(Scores
Unavail.)

1950

1. Cal 75 1/2
2. UW 58 1/2
3. Idaho 29

1957

1. UWw 101

2. Seattle Pacific 48
3. Western Wash. 11

1958

1. OW 96 1/2

2. Seattle Pacific 35 1/2
3. Western Wash. 28

1959
1. OW 97 1/2

2. Western Wash. 34

3. Seattle Pacific 21 1/2

1960

1. UWw 99 1/2

2. Western Wash. 31 1/2
3. Seattle Pacific 21

1961
1. UW 109

2. Western Wash. 23
3. Seattle Pacific 21

1962

1. UW 78

2. Western Wash. 40
3. Seattle Pacific 35

1963

1. UW 100

2. Seattle Pacific 31
3. Western Wash. 23

1964

1. UW 86

2. UCLA 71
3., Idaho 23

1. UW 92

2. Central Wash. 54 1/2
3. Seattle Pacific 23
4., Western Wash. 8 1/2

1965

. UW 103 1/2

. Central Wash. 41 1/2
. Whitworth 23

. Seattle Pacific 8

. Western Wash. 5

Ut £~ W N =

1966

1. UW 89

2. Central Wash. 60 1/2
3. Whitworth 20

4. Seattle Pacific 6 1/2
5. Western Wash. 5

1967

1. oW 111

. Central Wash. 39

. Seattle Pacific 12

. Whitworth 12

N

1973

1. UW 68

2. Club Northwest 58
3. Purdue 41

1974

1. OW 116

2. Club Northwest 47
3. Idaho 20

4. Montana 17



Event

100

220y~turn
440

880

Mile
2-mile
3-mile
6-mile

Steeplechase

120 High Hurdles

440 Int. Hurdles

440 Relay

Mile Relay

Pole Vault

High Jump
Long Jump
Triple Jump
Shot Put
Discus

Javelin

Hammer

Decathlon

Mark

9.5

21.1
46.6
1:48.6
4:01.7
8:40.2
13:30.0
28:11.4
8:32.4
13.8
50.0

39.9

3:11.0

17-6 1/4

7-0

27-4

51-5 1/4
62-11 1/4
189-9

275-6

200-0

6872

HUSKY SCHOOL RECORDS

Holder

Bob Saunders
Jerry Plowman
Al Davis
Jerry Plowman
Terry Tobacco
Greg Gibson
Dave Roberts
John Celms
Jim Johnson
Jim Johneson
Jim Johnson
Bill Roe

Jim Seymour

Mike Carr, Dan Elkins,
Bill Hicks, Al Davis

Marty Walsh, Dave Williams,
Dave Dupree, Tom Temple

Kirk Bryde

Darryl LaVerdure
Phil Shinnick
Eric Klein

John Hubbell
Borys Chambul

Cary Feldmann

Casey Ballwey

Brian Mondschein

Meet, site

vs. UCLA at UW

vs. WSU at UW

vs. WSU at WSU
USTEF at Tacoma
NCAA at Nebraska
PAC-8, Eugene

vs. WSU at UW

vs. WSU at UW
Husky Open, Seattle
WTFF Open, Seattle
NCAA at Eugene
PAC-8 at Eugene
AAU:at Eugene

NCAA at Austin
NCAA at Provo, Utah
Canadian Olympic
Trials, Toronto

vs. SJS at UW
Modesto Relays
NCAA at Berkeley
PAC~8 at Corvallis
UW Twilight

Pan African
Games, Durham, N.C.

AAU at Los Angeles

Colorado

Year
1960
1963
1974
1964
1959
1973
1967
1967
1972
1972
1972
1967
1971

1974

1967

1972

1973
1963
1968
1969
1974

1971

1974

1974



100y
100m

200m/220y .

400m
440y
800m
880y
1500m
Mile
2-mile
3-mile
5000m
6~mile
10000m

120y/110m-h
400m/440y~h
Steeple

440 Relay

9.3
10.2
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HUSKY STADIUM RECORDS

Eddie Hart-California

Eddie Hart-Bay Area Striders
Robert Taylor-Texas Southern
Willie Deckard-USC

Larry Black-NC Central

Lee Evans—-Bay Area Striders
John Smith-UCLA

Dave Wottle-Bowling Green
Marcel Phillippe-Fordham
Jerome Howe-Mid America TC
Marty Liquori-Villanova

Gerry Lindgren-Washington State
Gerry Lindgren-Washington State
Mike Keogh-NYAC

John Ngeno-Washington State
Greg Fredericks-Penn State

Rodrey Milburn-Southern U
Ralph Mann-Brigham Young
Sid Sink-Bowling Green

Southern Cal

(Lance Babb-Edesel Garrison-Leon Brown-Willie Deckard)

- 880 Relay

1:24.7

Washington

(Mike Carr-Terry Lavery-Billy Hicks-Dan Elkins)

Mile Relay

3:04.4

UCLA

(Warren Edmonson-Reggie Echols~John Smith-Wayne Collett)

2-mile Relay

7:34,2

Oregon

(Gary Barger-Todd Lathers-Mark Feig-Steve Bence)

Dis. Med. Rel.

9:49.2

Oregon

(Mark Feig-Paul Wilkinson-Steve Bence-Scott Daggatt)

5000m walk
Decathlon

Ljump
Tjump
Hjump

Vault
Shot
Discus
Hammer
Javelin

21:39.8
7456

26~5 3/4
53-11 3/4
7-3

18-0 1/4
69-6 1/2
213-0
228-1
2775

Larry Young-Mid America TC
Ray Hupp-Ohio State

Arnie Robinson-Army

Art Walker-SC Striders
Reynaldo Brown-Cal Poly (SLO)
John Beers-British Columbia
Dave Roberts-Rice

Randy Matson-Texas Striders
Jay Silvester-Unattached

Al Schoterman-NYAC

Fred Luke-Husky Spike Club

1971-NCAA
1972-AAU
1972-AAU
1971-NCAA
1971-NCAA
1972-AAU
1971-NCAA
1972-AAU
1971-NCAA
1972-AAU
1971-NCAA

1967-WSU dual

1966-North
1972-AAU
1974~-UWIL
1972-AAU
1972-AAU
1971-NCAA
1971-NCAA
1971-NCAA
1974-NW Re
1971-NCAA
1974-NW Re
1974-NW Re
1972-AAU
1971-NCAA
1972-AAU

1972-AAU
1971-NCAA

1973-WA/BC/OR

1972-AAU
1972-AAU
1972-AAU
1972-AAU
1972-AAU



WASHINGTON INDOOR RECORDS

60y 6.1 Jerry Belur 1973-UW
300y 30.9 Pablo Franco 1975-UW
440y 48.6 Billy Hicks 1973-0W
500y 58.0 Dave Dupree 1966-UW
600y 1:10,7 Billy Hicks 1975~0W
880y 1:51.6 Rich Mesmer 1968~Vancouver
1000y 2:08.7 Greg Gibson 1974~Seattle
Mile 3:59.1 Greg Gibson 1974~San Diego
2-mile 8:43.6 Jim Johnson 1972-0wW
3-mile 14:08.8 Bob Goiney 1974-0W
60y-h 7.2 Bill Roe 1967-~Seattle
Dan Taylor 1972~Portland
Mike Kirtman 1975-U0W
Mile Relay 3:18.4 Billy Hicks-Pablo Franco- 1975-UW
Brian Mondschein~Keith Tinner
2-mile Relay 7:52.4 Jim Chaffin-Larry Fairleigh- 1971-UW
Rich Mesmer-Herman Atkins
Dis. Med. Rel. 10:01.0 Jim Johnson-Dave Garrison- 1972-uw
Dan Winger-Bob Brandon
Ljump 25~1 Phil Shinnick 1965-Seattle
Tjump 50-2 Wayne Hinkley 1975-UW
Hjump 6-10 Darryl LaVerdure 1973-Uw
John Hayes 1975-UW
.Vault 17-6 Jeff Taylor 1975-0W
Shot 60-8 3/4 Russ Vincent 1975-UW
35#-weight 55-3 Casey Ballwey 1974-~UW

Pentathlon 3634 Mike Radford 1975-UW



EDMUNDSON PAVILION RECORDS

60y 6.1 Gerald Singletary-Garfield HS
Frank Coccia-Roosevelt HS
Jerry Belur~Washington

60y~h 7.2 Mike Kirtman-Washington
300y 30.9 Pablo Franco-Washington
440y 48.6 Billy Hicks-Washington
500y 56.4 Fred Newhouse-~Philadelphia Pio.
600y 1:10.7 Billy Hicks-Washington
880y 1:55.1 Steve Cotsirilos-Washington
1000y 2:13.8 Timm Williams-Lane CC
Mile 4:08.5 Norm Trerise~UBC
2-mile 8:38.2 Jim Johnson-~Club Northwest
3-mile 14:02.2 Pat Halleran-~Portland TC
Mile Relay 3:18.4 Washington

(Billy Hicks-Pablo Franco-Brian Mondschein-Keith Tinner)
2-mile Relay 7:52.4 Washington

(Jim Chaffin-Rich Mesmer-Larry Fairleigh-Herman Atkins)
Dis. Med. Rel. 10:01.0 Washington

(Jim Johnson-Dave Garrison-Dan Winger-Bob Brandon)
Pentathlon 4086 Steve Gough~-Club Northwest
Ljump 24-1 1/2 Steve Gough-Club Northwest
Tjump 51-1 1/4 Steve Rimm-Oregon State
Hjump 7-2 Joel Braggs-Unattached
Vault - 17-6 Jeff Taylor-Washington
Shot 60-8 3/4 Russ Vincent-Washington

35#-weight 55-3 Casey Ballwey-Washington

1971
1971
1973
1975
1975
1975
1973
1975
1974
1974
1971
1973
1974

1975

1971

1972

1975
1975
1975
1974
1975

1975
1974



100y

220y

440y
880y

Mile
2-mile

- 3-mile
6-mile
Marathon

120y~h
440y-h
Steeple

440 Relay

(Earl McCulloch-Fred Kuller-OJ Simpson-Lennox Miller)

880 Relay

(Leon Brown-Edesel Garrison-Willie Deckard-Don Quarrie)

Mile Relay

PACIFIC-EIGHT CONFERENCE RECORDS

38.6
1:20.7

3:03.3

Harry Jerome-Oregon
Lennox Miller-USC

Willie Deckard-USC
Willie Turner-OSU

Willie Deckard-USC

Don Quarrie-USC

John Smith-UCLA

Wade Bell-Oregon

Art Sandison~WSU

Steve Prefontaine-Oregon
Steve Prefontaine-Oregon
Gerry Lindgren-WSU

Steve Prefontaine-Oregon
Tom Robinson-WSU

Earl McCulloch-USC
Wayne Collett-~UCLA
Knut Kvalheim-Oregon
Usc

UscC

UCLA

(Ron Gaddis-Maxie Parks-Gordon Peppars-Benny Browm)

2-mile Relay

7:17.4

UsC

(John Link-Bruce Bess-Dave Buck-Dennis Carr)

Dis. Med. Rel.

9:34.0

UCLA

(Bob Frey-Arnd Kruger-Dennis Breckow-Bob Day)

4-mile Relay

(Archie San Romani-Vic Reeves-Keith Forman-Dyrol Burleson)

Deca

Ljump
Tjump
Hjump
Vault
Shot
Discus
Hammer
Javelin

16:09.0

8089

27-4 1/4
54-7 1/2
7-4 1/2
17-9 1/2
68-11 1/4
212-6
209-4
275-6

Oregon

C. K. Yang~UCLA

Randy Williams-USC

James Butts-UCLA

Tom Woods-Oregon State
Francois Tracanelli-UCLA
Neal Steinhauer~Oregon
Mac Wilkins-Oregon

Tony Tenisci~WSU

Cary Feldmann-Washington

1962

1968

1971

1967

1971

1973
1971~Eugene
1967

1969
1973-Eugene
1973
1966-Seattle
1973-Bakersfield
1971

1967-Minneapolis
1970-Des Moines
1971-0slo
1967-Provo
1972~Fresno
1973-Baton Rouge
1966

1965

1962-Fresno

1963-Walnut

1972-Munich

1972
1973-Corvallis
1973-Moscow
1967 _
1973-Bakersfield
1972

1971-Durham



(Earl McCulloch~Fred Kuller-0J Simpson-Lennox Miller)

(Reggie Echols-Paul Williams-Ron Gaddis-Benny Brown)

PACTFIC-EIGHT MEET RECORDS
CONFERENCE CHAMPIONSHIPS

100y 9.3

220y 20.4
440y 45.3
880y 1:46.7
Mile 3:57.9
3-mile 13:10.4
6-mile 28:23.6
120y-h 13.4
440y-h 50.6
Steeple 8:40.4
440 Relay 39.3
Mile Relay 3:06.7
Deca 7673
Ljump 26-9 1/4
Tjump 54-4 3/4
Hjump 7-1 1/2
Vault 17-6 1/4
Shot 66-1 1/4
Discus 199~-9
Javelin 258-4

Lennox Miller-USC
Warren Edmondson-~UCLA

Willie Turner-0OSU

Wayne Collett-~UCLA

Rick Brown-California
Hailu Ebba-0SU

Steve Prefontaine-Oregon
John Ngeno-WSU

Earl McCulloch-USC

Geoff Vanderstock-USC
Wayne Collett-UCLA

Steve Savage-Oregon

Usc
UCLA

Craig Brigham-Oregon
Randy Williams-USC
James Butts-UCLA
Mike Fleer-0SU

Dick Railsback-UCLA
Doug Iane~USC

Mac Wilkins-Oregon

Cary Feldmann-Washington

1967-Eugene
1972~Stanford

1970-UCLA
1971-Seattle
1973-Eugene
1973-Eugene
1973-Eugene
1973-Eugene
1968-Berkeley

1968-Berleley
1970-UCLA

1971~Seattle

1968-Berkeley
1972-Stanford

1973~-Eugene
1973-Eugene
1972~Stanford
1974~USC
1969-Corvallis
1972-~Stanford
1973~Eugene

1971-Seattle



Pre-1960 Titles

1960
at Washington

1961
at Stanford

1962
at UCLA

1963
at California

1964
at USC

1965
at WSU

1966
at Stanford

1967
at Oregon

1968
at California

1969
at Oregon State

1970
at UCLA

1971
at Washington

1972
at Stanford

1973
at Oregon

1974
at Los Angeles

Total Titles

PACIFIC-EIGHT MEET HISTORY

USsC

25

1st
83%

1st
101

1st
78%

1st
74

1st
73

4th-T
34

2nd
L4

2nd
107

1st
128

4th
84

4th
77

3rd
102

1st
140

2nd
111

1st
134%

33

W
9

4th
324

5th
21

5th
17

6th
24

5th
33

8th
16

8th
15

6th
43

7th
31

8th
24

7th
33

5th
45

4th
64

6th
34

7th
50%

9

UCLA

1

2nd
51

2nd
55

2nd
73

5th
25%

6th
16

6th
27

1st
80

3rd
87

5th
74

1st
98

1st
111

1st
126

2nd
124

1st
156

2nd
130%

5

1st
52

3rd
37

1st
129

2nd
82

2nd
96

2nd
102

2nd
117

3rd
86

3rd
10¢

3rd
94

4

WSy

4th
26

3rd
40

2nd
41

7th
20

8th
28

6th
66

3rd
87%

5th
72

8th
26

8th
14

4th
88

4th
76

3

3rd
40

5th-T
21

5th
48

4th
77

7th
37

3rd
79

4th
77

5th
63

7th
26

6th
53%

3

5th
26%

4th
28%

3rd
50

2nd
63

4th
37

4th-T
34

4th
32

7th
32

8th
18

6th
504

8th
30

6th
36

7th
23

8th
25

8th
17

3

7th
25

5th-T
21

4th
84

3rd
79

5th
70%

6th
54

7th
29

6th
43

5th
78

5th
64

1

(NOTE: At times in the history of the old Coast Conference previous to 1960,

Idaho and Montana participated in the championship meet.
during the years they competed as members.)

Neither won a title



WASHINGTON'S CONFERENCE CHAMPIONS SINCE 1960

Under STAN HISERMAN (Ten in nine years):

1960 Don Failla tie in Pole Vault
Bill Coats tie in Pole Vault
John Douglas Javelin

1961 John Cramer tie in Pole Vault

1962 John Cramer Pole Vault

1963 Brian Sternberg Pole Vault

1964 Wariboko West Long Jump
Al Pemberton Discus
Jerry Plowman 220

1967 Washington Mile Relay Team

(Bill Roe-Dave Dupree-Tom Temple-Marty Walsh)

Under KEN SHANNON (Nine in six years):

1969 John Hubbell ~ Shot Put

1970 Jim Johnson Steeplechase
Cary Feldmann Javelin

1971 Cary Feldmann Javelin
Jim Seymour 440~yard hurdles
Kirk Bryde Pole Vault

1972 Kirk Bryde Pole Vault
Bill Koss Steeplechase

1974 Al Davis 100

14-0
14-0
237-0
15-0

15-0 1/2
15-9
24-11 1/4
175-6 1/2
21.4

3:11.6

62-11 1/4

8:47.6
2366

258-4
50.9
17-4

16-9 1/2
8:42.0

9.7



Year Host School NCAA Winner

1921 Chicago I1linois

1923 Chicago Michigan

1925 Chicago Stanford

1926 Chicago uscC

1927 Chicago I1linois

1928 Chicago Stanford

1929 Chicago Ohio State

1930 Chicago UscC

1931 Chicago Usc

1933 Chicago LsU

1935 California uscC

1937 California Usc

1940 Minnesota UscC

1941 Stanford usc

1942 Nebraska Usc

1943 Northwestern Usc

1946 Minnesota Usc

1947 Utah Illinois

1951 Washington Usc

1953 Nebraska Usc

1959 Nebraska Kansas

1961 Pennsylvania usc

1962 Oregon Oregon

1963 New Mexico Usc

1964 Oregon Oregon

1965 California Oregon & USC

1966 Indiana UCLA

1967 Brigham Young yUsc

1968 California UsC

1969 Tennessee San Jose State

1970 Drake Ore., BYU, Kansas

1971 Washington UCLA

1972 Oregon UCLA

1974 Texas Tennessee

2nd - Jeff Taylor Pole Vault

1924 2nd - Rod Ewaliko Javelin
P?1nt 6th - Borys Chambul Discus
Winners: 6th ~ Casey Ballwey Hammer

WASHINGTON AT THE NCAA

Washington Place

Washington Pts

5th
15th

3rd
4th
2nd
2nd
21st

26th

26th (tie)
8th
16th
30th
25th
26th
29th

10th
29th
46th
37th
37th
12th
38th (tie)
22nd (tie)
12th
6th (tie)
9th (tie)

17-3

254-1
182-6
190-4

12

5
13

7
29
26
42
40
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1/4
1/4
1/2

1/10
2/5
3/7



WASHINGTON'S NCAA CHAMPIONS

1921  Chicago Gus Pope Shot, 45-4 1/2
Pope Discus, 142-2 1/4
1925 Chicago Jim Charteris 880y, 1:55.4
1927  Chicago Herman Brix Shot, 50-11 3/4
1928 Chicago Rufus Kiser Mile, 4:17.6
1929 Chicago Steve Anderson 220y-h, 23.5
Ed Genung 880y, 1:55.0
1930 Chicago Steve Anderson 120y-h, 14.4
Paul Jessup Discus, 160-9 3/8
1963 New Mexico Brian Sternberg Vault, 16-4 3/4

1971  Seattle Cary Feldmann Javelin, 259-0



1912

1920
1924

1928

1932

1936

1652

1956

1960

1972

Stockholm

Antwerp
Paris

Amsterdam

Los Angeles

Berlin

Helsinki

Melbourne

Rome

Tokyo

Munich

WASHINGTON'S OLYMPIANS

Ira Courtney, USA
Courtney

Gus Pope, USA
Gus Pope, USA

Steve Anderson, USA
Herman Brix, USA

Ed Genung, USA
Paul Jessup, USA

Bruce Humber, Canada
Humber
Humber

George Widenfelt, Sweden
Bob Hutchinson, Canada
Hutchinson

Hutchinson

Terry Tebacco, Canada
Tabacco

Terry Tobacco, Canada
Tabacco

Phil Shinnick, USA
Wariboko West, Nigeria

Fred Luke, USA
Kirk Bryde, Canada
Bill Smart, Canada
Smart

Jim Seymour, USA

100m, none
200m, none

Discus, 3(138-2 1/5)
Discus, 4(145-8 3/4)

110m-h, 2{(nt)
Shot, 2(51-8)

800m, 4(nt)
Discus, none

100m, none
200m, none
400m relay, 5(nt)

Decathlon, 4(6451)
100m, none

200m, none

400m relay, none

400m, none
1600m relay, 5(nt)

400m, none
1600m relay, none

Ljump, none
Ljump, 4(24-11 1/2)

Javelin, 8(262-8)
Vault, none

800m, none

1500m, none
400m~h, 4(48.64)



WASHINGTON'S ALL-TIME TOP FIVE, BY EVENT

100 Yards
9.5 Bob Saunders 1960 UCLA Dual
Jerry Plowman 1963 WSU Dual
Al Davis 1974 WSU Dual
9.6 Bruce Humber 1935 Northern Division
Dean Derby 1956 -
Gary Mapes 1958 -
Tom Temple 1968 WSU Dual
Ben Johnson 1969 Northern Division
Mike Carr 1973 Bakersfield Inv.
220 Yards (curve)
21.1 Jerry Plowman 1964 State WTFF
21.2 Bill Roe 1967 PAC-8
Mike Carr 1973 Oregon State Dual
Dan Elkins 1974 WSU
21.4 Tom Temple 1968 WSU Dual
Ben Johnson 1969 UCLA Dual
440 Yards
46.6 Terry Tobacco 1959 NCAA (Nebraska)
47.2 Billy Hicks 1974 WSU Dual
47.4 Dave Dupree 1967 WSU Dual
47.8 Rick Harder 1960 PAC-8
Jim Hamilton 1972 WSU Dual
880 Yards
1:48.6 Greg Gibson 1973 PAC-8
1:49.4 Bill Smart 1970 Northern Division
1:50.0 Rich Mesmer 1970 PAC-8
1:50.6 Bob Willis 1965 NCAA _
1:560.7 Bill Moser 1958 Cal Dual
Mile
4:01.7 Dave Roberts 1967 WSU Dual
4:01.9 Jim Johnson 1972 WSU Dual
4:02.0 Bill Smart 1970 Kennedy Games
4:02.7 Rick Albright 1973 AAU
4:04.5 Greg Gibson 1973 Jr. AAU
2-Mile
8:40.2 John Celms 1967 WSU Dual
8:46.,0 Jim Johnson 1971 Oregon Duysl
8:50.6 Rick Albright 1972 Oregon Invitational
8:51.4 Scott Holmes 1974 UW Twilight
8:52.6 Dave Roberts 1967 UW Relays



13:30.0 Jim Johnson 1972 Husky Open
13:37.8 Bill Koss 1972 Husky Open
13:42.8 Keith Andersen 1973 WSU Dual

Goxrdy Braun 1974 Easter Relays
13:43.6 Scott Holmes 1974 Easter Relays
6-Mile
28:11.4 Jim Johnson 1972 Husky Meet
28,41.2 Bill Koss 1972 Husky Meet
28.58.8 Gordon Braun 1974 Shoreline Mini-Meet
29.08.2 Scott Holmes 1974 Shoreline Mini-~Meet
29,09.0 Bill Glad 1974 Shoreline Mini-Meet
Mile Relay
3:11.0 1967 NCAA
3:11.6 1967 PAC-8
3:12.1 1974 WSU
3:12.2 1970 Easter Relays
3:12.3 1968 PAC-8
2-Mile Relay
7:31.0 1974 Easter Relays
7:35.3 ' 1970 Easter Relays
7:37.8 1972 Easter Relays
7:38.0 1971 UW Invitational

9:44,2 1970 Easter Relays

9:46.2 1970 Easter Relays

Long Jump

27-4% Phil Shinnick 1963 Compton Invitational
25-5 3/4 Wariboko West 1964 -

25-1 3/4 Grant Birkinshaw 1971 0SU Dual

24-6 1/2 Tony Softli 1958 -

24-3 1/4 Reed Parsley 1970 PAC-8

(#No official wind reading. Shinnick's top official collegiate mark, 26-3 1/2,
1964 Olympic trials.)

Triple Jump

51-5 1/4 Eric Klein 1968 NCAA

50-9 Wayne Hinkley 1974 PAC-8

49-5 1/4 Grant Birkinshaw 1971 05U Dual

49-4 3/4 Wariboko West 1964 Far West Relays
47-11 1/2 Harry Haslam 1969 VOC Dual

Steve Clark 1973 WSU



Steeplechase

120 High Hurdles

13.8
14.0

14.1

Jim Johnson
Bill Koss
Scott Holmes
John Celms
Doug Hansen

Bill Roe
Dave Williams
Jim Seymour
Terry Lavery
Mike Thrall
Geof Newing

440 Intermediate Hurdles

880 Relay
1:24,7

Jim Seymour

Dave Williams
Tom Strathairn
Terry Lavery

Kim Hoelting
Brian Mondschein

Mike Carr
DPan Elkins
Bill Hicks
Al Davis

Mike Carr
Terry Lavery
Billy Hicks
Dan Elkins

Darryl LaVerdure
Phil Shinnick
Al Harris

Steve Clark

Don Shields

1972
1972
1974
1968
1972

1967
1967
1970
1974
1963
1973

1971
1967
1968
1974
1969
1973

1974

1971
1967
1971
1973
1973
1973

1974

1973
1965
1971
1974
1970

NCAA

PAC-§

0SU

Northern Division
0SU Dual

PAC-8
NCAA
PAC~8
WSuU
NCAA
PAC-8

AAU

PAC-8

Northern Division
0SU & WSU

PAC-8

PAC-8

NCAA

Northern Division
PAC~-8

WSU Dual

0SU Dual

PAC-8

Cal-Club Northwest

Northwest Relays

San Jose State Dual
WIFF

0SU Dual

0SU

Stanford Dual



15-9 3/4
Shot Put

62-11 1/4
61-3 3/4
59-11
57-4

57-3 3/4

Discus

189-9
186-4
181-1
178-10
171-3

Javelin

275-6
264-7
254-1
242-10
242-3

Hammer
200-0

164-2
155-2

Kirk Bryde
Jeff Taylor
Brian Sternberg
Gary Dankworth
John Cramer

John Hubbell
Ernie Cathcart
Russ Vincent
John Allamano
Bill Buchanan

Borys Chambul
Al Pemberton
Bill Walker
Robin Earl
Stu Hazlet

Cary Feldmann
Gary Quitslund
Red Ewaliko
Duncan Atwood
Fred Luke

Casey Ballwey
Phil Beguhl
Borys Chambul

1972
1974
1963
1973
1963

1969
1972
1974
1967
1961

1974
1968
1971
1974
1964

1971
1972
1974
1974
1968

1974
1974
1974

Canadian All-Comers
NCAA

Modesto Relays

San Jose State
NCAA (Steel Poie)

PAC-8

UW Invitational
PAC-8

WIEF

San Jose State Dual

UW Twilight
USC Dual
CWSC Open
UW Twilight

Pan~-African Games
NCAA

NCAA

UW Quad.

UW Relays

NAAU
UW Quad.
UW Quad.



